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Serial No. 09/415,157
Filed: 10/08/1999

Case M_6408A PCT/US
ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Robert M, Moon, Gaetano D. DeAngelis, Joseph L.
Mulvey and Ronald T. Cash, Jr., citizens of the United States and
residing at 444 Babylon Road, Hoxrsham, PA 19044-1233; 3609

and shailgsh_ahah_and_Anb_azhggnn_ngzgsh.,_ citizens of Ipdia and
residing at 1704 St. Georges Road, Dresher, PA 19025; and 120 Xent
Drive, North Wales, PA 19454; respectively, have made an invention
in: NOVEL AMINE FUNCTIONAL EPOXY CURING AGENTS, and are about to

make application for United States Letters Patent therefor, the
same being executed by us on the _23rd day of _November , 19989 ;

AND, WHEREAS, Henkel Corporation, a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an
office and a place of business at Gulph Mills, Pennsylvania, is
desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said application and
in any Letters Patent which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be 1t known that for and in consideration of
the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby
sell, assign, and transfer unto the said Henkel Corp., its
successors, assigns, and legal representatives all right, title and
interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for
all countries of the world, and in and to said application,
including the right to claim priority under the International
Convention based on said patent application, and any patent which
may issue thereon, and all right, title and interest in and to
every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in
any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and
divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and
any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and
extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request
competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on
said invention to the said HENKEL CORPORATION as the assignee of
the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon

1
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request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are
necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention
throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full
effect to, and perfect the rights of the assignee under, this

Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names and

affixed my seal ata%mﬂ&gué@. , United

States of America, this _ 2444, day of , ‘1997 _.
Notarial Seal Robert M. Moon

L Jgan F. delgrmpa MNotary Public

ower Gwyne wp., Mentgomery Count i H;: ,9.____-

My Commission Expires ?\Aay 5y 2003 " %O“Lﬂ
Member, Pennsyivania Association of Nolaries Shailesh Shah

41\! . ﬁ'\c}l’”'\l/t__’—f,/,—"
Anbazhagan{Natesh

*Gaetano D. DeAngelis

,a/osep’ﬁ L. Mulxey

WY,

Ronald T. cCash, %;7

SS

STATE OF Wﬂu)
COUNTY OF 72/%

on this _GZJAL day of ,éz&mééﬁi_, 19997 appeared before

L

edged the above Ao be thejr signature and that they
signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as their

voluntary act and deed and for the uses and purposes therein set

forth.
'%' (SEAL)
§ Notary Publgc .
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PATENT
Docket No. M 6408A-0OS/CRA

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re: Application of

Moon, et al.

Serial No. 09/415,157 "Examiner: R. Sellers

Filed: 10/08/99 Art Unit: 1712

TITLE: NOVEL AMINE FUNCTIONAL EPOXY CURING AGENTS
RTIFICATE OF F IMILE TRANSMISSION

| hereby certify that this paper is being facsimile transmitted to the Patent and
Trademark Office on the date shown below.

april 10, 2002 K0T\ ST Rose A. Stowe

Date S‘ignature of certifier Typed or printed name of certifier

DECLARATION UNDER 37 CFR § 1.46 AND 1.47

Commissioner for Patents
Washington, DC 20231

Sir:

A "Petition Under 37 CFR 1.47(a)" ("Petition") filed March 12, 2001 (copy attached
as Enclosure 1) was granted on March 23, 2001 by the Office of Petitions (copy attached
as Enclosure 2). The above application was accordingly granted Rule 1.47(a) status.

Since the Petition also referred to and enclosed an Assignment (copy of the
Assignment attached as Enclosure 3), it is assumed that the above grant is also applicable

fo the Assignment, i.e., that the Assignment will be accepted without the signature of one

1
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Serial No. 09/415,157
Art Unit: 1712

of the inventors, Gaetano D. DeAngelis, who refused to sign both the Declaration and the
Assignment.

However, since the grant specified only that "Petitioner has shown that the non-
signing inventor has refused to join in the filing of the above-identified application”, this
DECLARATION is submitted for purposes of receiving acceptance of the Assignment
without Mr. DeAngelis' signature.

Applicant respectfully requests the USPTO to accept the partially completed
Assignment, submitted herewith. The factual background is as follows:

One of the six named inventors, Gaetanc DeAngelis, has refused to sign the
enclosed Assignment. Mr. DeAngelis was terminated by Henkel Corporation on June 25,
1998. While employed by Henkel Corporation, Mr. DeAngelis was a co-inventor of cerfain
subject matter contained in the above-identified patent application. As an employee, Mr.
DeAngelis was obligated to both assign his invention to Henkel Corp. and execute any and
all documents necessary to filing and obtaining a patent application therefor without
charge to employer. A copy of his employment agreement, entitied
“EMPLOYER/EMPLOYEE AGREEMENT” is attached to this petition as Enclosure 4,
together with an executed HENKEL CORPORATION EMPLOYEE SIGN-OFF SHEET
(Enclosure 5). Applicants are also submitting herewith evidence that Mr. DeAngelis
continues to refuse to sign the Assignment.

Enclosed are copies of a ietter from Applicants' representative to Mr. DeAngelis’

legal counsel, Thomas Turczyn of Allentown, PA, dated February 2, 2001 (Enclosure 6),

2
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Serial No. 09/415,157
Art Unit: 1712

which enclosed a copy of the specification and claims, along with a copy of the Declaration
and Assignment for his signature, and a copy of a two-page letter from Mr. Turczyn ta
Applicants' representative, Aaron R. Ettelman, Esq., dated May 30, 2000, in this and
related applications (Enclosure 7). Mr. DeAngelis previously informed Henkel Corporation
of his refusal to sign any documents on the grounds that he was no longer an employee
of Henkel Corporation and, as a result, was no longer obligated to perform any duties on
behalf of Henkel, including the signing of any documents. Mr. DeAngelis has not to date
returned the Assignment or the Declaration, either signed or unsigned. In Mr. Turczyn's
letter, Mr. Turczyn has requested that all correspondence and phone calls are to be
addressed to him, and that Mr. DeAngelis must be compensated for his “time, effort and
expense”, which is expressly contrary to the terms of his employment agreement. See also
Enclosure 5 in which he again agreed to abide by the terms and conditions of his
emplioyment agreement.
The only known address of Mr. DeAngelis is:

3609 Fairchild Street
Alburtis, PA 18011

To date, neither Applicants, nor their representatives, have been contacted by, or
received any communication from Mr. DeAngelis, or his representative, Mr. Turczyn. As
noted in the final paragraph of Enclosure 6, which is a letter from Applicant's
representative, Steven J. Trzaska, Esq. to Mr. Turczyn dated February 2, 2000, Applicant's

representative indicated that failure to return the Declaration and Assignment, signed or
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Serial No. 09/415,157
Art Unit: 1712

unsigned, on or before the close of business February 23, 2001, would be considered a
refusal to sign said document. No response has been received.

Applicants respectfuilly submit that Mr. DeAngelis was provided an opportunity to
review the application and sign the assignment, as evidenced by the lstter dated
February 2, 2001, as he is legally required to do in accordance with his employment
agreement with Applicant Cognis Corporation's predecessor, Henkel Corporation.
Applicants further submit that Mr. DeAngelis has refused to sign the provided Assignment,
as evidenced both by Enclosure 7 which is believed by Applicant to serve as proof as to
the circumstances surrounding Mr. DeAngelis' refusal to sign, and the failure of Mr.
DeAngelis or his attomey to respond to Applicants' representative's letter of February 2,
2001 (Enclosure 6).

in view of the preceding remarks and the enclosed evidence, Applicants respectfully
request that this Declaration be granted, i.e., the Assignment Branch is respectfully
requested to accept the attached Assignment executed by other than all the inventors, and
to designate on any patent issued on this application or claiming priority of this application
the following: "Assignee: Henkel Corporation, Guiph Mills, PA".

The undersigned declares that all statements made herein of his own knowledge
are true and that ali statements made on information and belief are believed to be true;
and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false
statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under

Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements

4
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Serial No. 09/415,1567
Art Unit 1712

may jeopardize the validity of the above-ldentified application or any péten't issuing

thereon.
Respectfully submitted

APRIL 10, 2082 W)}%"‘ Q\

Date Henry E. Milison, Jr.
(Reg. No. 18,980)
Attomey For Applicant(s)
(928) 445-2453 -

Cognis Corporation, Patent Dept
2500 Rensissance Boulevard, Suite 200
Guiph Mills, PA 18406

Enclosures:
1.  Petition dated March 9, 2001.
Decision According Status Under 37 CFR 1.47(a) dated March 23, 2001.

2,

3. Assignment.

4, Gaetano D. DeAngalis employment agreement with Henksl Corporatmn dated
November 29, 1989.

5. HENKEL CORPORATION EXITING EMPLOYEE SIGN-OFF SHEET.

6.  Letter from Applicant's représentative, Steven J. Trzaska, Esq. 0 Mr. Twczyn, Esq
dated February 2, 2001.

7. Letter from Mr. Turczyn to Aaron R. Etteiman, Esq.

G:\DATAWIS40BA ASGN.DECLDOC
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PATENT
Docket No. M 6408A PCT/US FPG

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re: Application of

Moon, et al.
Serial No. 09/415,157 Examiner: Unknown
Filed: 10/08/99 Art Unit; 1621

Title: NOVEL AMINE FUNCTIONAL EPOXY CURING AGENTS

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

| hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the U.S. Postal
Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents,
Washington, D.C. 20231, on __3-8-01

March 8. 2001 fM& A S Rose A. Stowe

Date |gnature of certifier Typed or printed name of certifier

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF PETITION UNDER 37 CFR 1.47(a)

Commissioner for Patents
Washington, DC 20231

Dear Sir or Madam:

This Request for Reconsideration is in response to the Decision Refusing
Status Under 37 C.F.R. §1.47(a), dated January 11, 2001, in the above-identified
International application.

On March 2, 2000, in response to the Notice To File Missing Parts Of
Application, mailed November 2, 1999, in the above-referenced International
application, Applicants’ agent submitted a separate Power of Attorney executed by all
but one inventor who refused to sign said document, along with a Petition under 37
C.F.R. 1.47(a).

Subsequently, Applicants received an adverse decision from the Office of
Petitions, with respect to their petition, wherein the Office stated that the petition failed

1
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Seriat No. 09/415,157

Art Unit: 1621

to show that Mr. DeAngelis refused to sign the declaration upon being presented with a
copy of the application papers. The Office additionally stated that the petition failed to
provide the circumstances of his refusal, specified in an affidavit or declaration by the
person to whom the refusal was made. While not necessarily agreeing with the
Petitions Examiner’s interpretation of the ruies with respect to granting such petitions,
in an effort to expedite handling of the above-referenced application, Applicants are
submitting herewith further evidence showing that the same Gaetano D. DeAngelis has
received a complete copy of the application, inéluding claims, as well as another copy
of a Declaration for his signature, and continues to refuse to sign the declaration.

Enclosed are copies of (i) a letter from Applicants’ undersigned
representative to Mr. DeAngelis’ legal counsel, Thomas Turczyn of Allentown, PA,
dated February 2, 2001, which enclosed a copy of the specification and claims, along
with a copy of the Declaration and Assignment for his signature, and (ii) a copy of a
two-page letter from Mr. Turczyn to Applicants’ undersigned representative dated May
30, 2000, in a related application.

To date, neither Applicants, nor their undersigned representative, have
been contacted by, or received any communication from Mr. DeAngelis, or his
representative, Mr. Turczyn. As noted in the final paragraph of enclosure (i),
Applicants’ undersigned representative indicated that failure to return the Declaration
and Assignment, signed or unsigned, on or before the close of business February 23,
2001, would be considered a refusal to sign said document. No response has been
received.

Applicants respectfully submit that Mr. DeAngelis was provided an
opportunity to review the application and sign the declaration, as evidenced by the
letter dated February 2, 2001, as he is legally required to do in accordance with his
empioyment agreement with Applicant Cognis Corporation’s predecessor, Henkel
Corporation. Applicants further submit that Mr. DeAngelis has refused to sign the

provided declaration, as evidenced both by enclosure (ii) which is believed by Applicant
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Serial No. 09/415,157
Art Unit: 1621
to serve as proof as to the circumstances surrounding Mr. DeAngelis’ refusal to sign,
and the failure of Mr. DeAngelis or his attorney to respond to Applicants’ undersigned
representative’s letter of February 2, 2001 (enclosure (i)).

in view of the preceding remarks and the enclosed evidence, Applicants
respectfully request reconsideration of the Petition Under 37 C.F.R. §1.47(a), and
further request that the Petition be granted.

Respectfully submitted,

Steven J. Trzasks
(Reg. No. 36,2
Attorney for Applicants
(610) 278-4929

Cognis Corporation, Patent Dept.
2500 Renaissance Boulevard, Suite 200
Guiph Mills, PA 19406

SJT/ras

Enclosure (j): Letter dated February 2, 2001 to Mr. Gaetano D. DeAngelis, c/o Thomas J. Turczyn, Esq.
Enclosure (ii): Letter dated May 30, 2000 to Aaron R. Ettelman, Esquire

GADATAWMGE408A.PETITION RECONS.DOC
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UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Commissioner for Patents
United States Patent and Trademark Office

Washington, D.C. 20231
www usplo gov

Paper No. 9

ac. H—s%u/@f
STEVEN TRZASKA COPY
COGNIS CORPORATION MA”'ED
2500 RENAISSANCE BLVD., SUITE 200 -
GULPH MILLS, PA 19406 [1AR 2 3 2001
OFFICE OF PETITIONS
In re Application of A/C PATENTS
Moon; Shah; Natesh; DeAngelis;
Mulvey; Cash :
Application No. 09/415,157 :DECISION ACCORDING STATUS
Filed: October 8, 1999 :UNDER 37 CFR 1.47 (a)
For: NOVEL AMINE-FUNCTIONAL EPOXY :

CURING AGENTS :

This is in response to the "Petition Under 37 CFR 1.47(a)," filed
March 12, 2001.

The petition is granted.

Petitioner has shown that the non-signing inventor has refused to
join in the filing of the above-identified application.

The above-identified application and papers have been reviewed
and found in compliance with 37 CFR 1.47(a). This application is
hereby accorded Rule 1.47(a) status. As provided in Rule
1.47(a), this Office will forward notice of this application's
filing to the non-signing inventor at the address given in the
Declaration. Notice of the filing of this application will also
be published in the Official Gazette.

Telephone ingquiries regarding this decision should be directed to
Karen Creasy at (703) 305-8859.

This application is being forwarded to Technology Center Art Unit
1621 for further examination in due course.

Aooha

ces Hicks

Lead Petitions Examiner RECEIVED HENKEL LAW DEPT

Office of Petitions ACTION ______INFO :

Office of the Deputy Commissioner o
for Patent Examination Policy REC'D MAR 2 6 2001 -~

DUE —r T 0T D5ORE

FILE
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HENKEL CORPORATION

AMBLER, FA 19002

6102784971

D«

mployee's Na

The term EWPLOYER as umed in this Agreemgnt shall mesn any aof the Fol.ln\d.ngt by which I have
been, am, or may herssfter by employed: {i) Henkel Corporation, s corporstion of Delaware
having its office in Awbler, Pennsylvania, (11) sny of its existing subsidiaries, and (ii1) sny sub-
nidisry which may be heremfter formed or scquired by Henksl Corparstion.

EMPLOYER is engaged in the devsloprent, manufacture snd ssle of a variety of products based
upon exparimental snd inventive work, snd has sccumulated much information, not generslly known,
relating to EMPLOYER'S sxisting and contemplatsd products, manufaecturing procedures, methods, machi-
nes, compositionns, technology, formulus, trsde sacreta, know-how, resesrch snd development programs,
salen methods, customar liasts, customsr usage shnd requirements, and "Inventions™ as hereafter defi-
ned; ell of which is hereafter referred to as "Confidential Information.®

The term "Inventiona® means discoveries, improvesents and idess (regardless of whether or nat
patentable) relmting to any pert of the busineas or sctivities of EMPLOYER.

The term "Competitor™ means any person, firm or orgsnization {or diviaion thereof)} engaged in
or about to becoma engeged in Cesesrch on ot the progduction and/ar sale of any proguct with which my
wock For EMPLOYER hem byen directly concerned, ot with respect to which I heve scquired Confidential
Information by reawon of my enployment with EWPLOYER,

1 am employed or desirous of being employsd by EMPLOYER in such cepecity thet, whathar or not
engaged directly in manufecturing, ssles, or research and development sctivities, by the nature of
my dutisa I hmve or sxpsct to become informad of Confidentiml Inforsation and have contributed or
may contribute thereta.

In consideration of end a= part of the terms of my employment and/ar continued employment (as
the ceee may be), and the payment of compensation to me therefor by EMPLOYER during such time as may
be mutusliy agreeable to mysslf and EMPLOYER, I agree that:

(1) During the tarm of my emwployment, ! will not undevtake any other wotk or employment far
peragnsl gmin wikhout tha prior written approvel of my EMPLOYER. Almo, it is understood that I will
not sccept any monias, gratyities, commiseions, bonuwes, or other forms of remuneratian from any
other company or individusle who manufecture ar sell-or marchandize products in our allied field of
business, without the expresa written approval of my EMPLOYER.

(2} I ngrea that (except ass requirad in my duties to EMPLOYER) I will not at any time directly
or indirectly uses far the henefit of anyone other then EMPLOYER, nor discloes to others, uny
Confidential Information without first obtsining the written consent of EMPLOYER to do so, unlesa
and until such information shall have bheen fully snd sccutstely diaclomsed in s printed publication
which has bean made svailable to the public.

(3) wWith respact tao all Inventions mede or conceived by me (either solely or jointly witn
others) during the period of my employment by EMPLOYER; snd with respect to Inventiona wade or con-
ceived by me (either molely or jolntly with others) within one {l) ysar after termination af such
employment which utilized Confidentiel Informetion to which [ shall have hed access during my
employment by EMPLOYER:

(a) 1 will promptly and fully inform EMPLOYER in writing. '

(b) I will and hereby do asemign to Henksl Corporation or to such subsidisry corporation as it
may designate, all of my rights to all such Inventions, snd to all Applicetions For Letters Patent
and Letters Patent granted thereupon covering mll such inventiona.

(c) I will promptly upon cequeat by EMPLOYER (without charge ta EMPLOYER but at the sole
expense of EHPLDVEH) execute, acknowledge and deliver to EMPLOYER such written instruments and de
such other lewful acta as may be necesssry in the opinion of EMPLOYER and/or its Counsel, to obtain
and maintain Lettera Fatent and to vast the entire right, title and interest thereto in Henkel
Corporstion or in such subaidisry corporation as it may designate.

(4) Records of Confidential Information prepered by me or which come into my possession during
my employmant by EMPLOYER are and shall remain the property of E€MPLOYER, &ng if and when my
employment by EMPLOYER shall terminate, all such recards and wll copies thersof, shall be left with
EMPLOVER.

{5) 1 <ill at nc timc horeofior aogest ony righte undap any loventicn as paving been made or
acquired by me prioe to my employment by EMPLOYER, except sm followa:

IF THERE ARE NG €XCEPTIONS LISTED, IT IS UNDERSTOOD THERE ARE NONE.

(Page 1 of Z Pagea)

T-242  P.016/02}
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(6) In addition to end Independent of t'w: provisions of this Agreement, 1 further sgre
that 1 will not, for a period of two (Z) years Ttom the date of termination of my employment, render

gerviced directly or indirectly to any Competitor in cannsction with the sale, resemrch, deveiop- -

ment, merchandizing or promotign of Conpetitive Products to any customer of EMPLOYER.

(7) In addition to bthe other provigions of thia Agreement, [ further agree that, if wy
employment with EMPLOYER hos been directly connected with s commercial product of EMPLOVER, I will
not, far a period of twa {2) years from the dute of the terminstion of my empioyment, render ser-
vices directly or indirectly, to any Competiktor, except that 1 mmy accspt employment with a
Compatitor whose businsas is diveraified, and which, as to part of ite businesz, is not a
Competitor, provided EMPLOYER shall raceive, prigr to my employment, resgonasbls assurance that 1
will not be sapected or reguited to render services ditmtla or inditsctly to sny part of such orgs-
nization which is a Cometitar, snd/or, {f my work for EMPLOYER has not been directly connected witn
g commercial product, I agree that I will not faor such two (2) year period render services, directly
or indicrectly, to any person or orgenization wherein my dutiss would be directly related to the wock
sasigned to me by EMPLOYER a9 svidenced by recorde of EMPLOYER, e.g. notsbooks, veparts and sale
records; pravided, however, that in the event [ am unable to obtain employment consiatent with my
technical qualifications salely because of the pravisiona of thia Paragrsph 7 and not because of any
reatrictions otherwise impoeed by law, the provisiona of thia Peregraph shall be binding upon me
only for so long as EMPLOYER shall make payments to se egual to my manthly base pay st terminatian
(exclusive of extra compensation or other employee benefita) for sach month in which I shall notify
EMPLOYER in writing eetting focrth my afforts to cbtain such employment and mdvising thet although I
conacientioualy sought such employment, I have bean unable to obtain the same solely because of the
provisions of this Parsgraph 7.

EMPLOYER'S obligetion to make or continue the monthly psymentn herein specified shall terminate
Zp:nu ?.YR obteining employment, and I will promptly give written notice of such employmsnt to
MPLOYER.

EMPLOYER may at any time relieve itself of the obligation ta makes or continue the payments
hersin provided:

{a) By giviag ms written permission to sccept sveiluble employment with s specifie prospsctive
smployer, or
b) By giving me @ written relesse from all cbligations under this Paragraph 7.

EMPLOYER'S obligstion tn make the monthly paymants hecein specifisd shall in no event continue
for mace than 28 monthe immediately following tecmination of my smployment with EMPLOYER, and in no
event ahall EMPLOYER be lisble, d this Agr y OC any lczlnn n{nting thereta, for any amaunt
grestsr than the sggregate of said monthly paymentm.

All peyments dus ms hereunder shell be mads in sccordeance with EMPLOYER'S established cegular
praocedutes.

(B) Paragraphs (6) and (7) hereof sre separste and divisible, one From the other. Upon writkten
natice by me to EMPLOYER that I desire tn accept employment wikth a Competitor, naming him or it,
EMPLOYER will pramptly advise wms whether it will waive tha requirementa of sither Paragraph &, or
Paragraph 7, or both of them (without weiving other paragraphs or provisione of this Agreement).

(3) If any covenant or other provision of thias contract is invalid, illegal, ar incapahla of
being enforced, by resson of sny rule of law or public policy, all other conditions and provisions
of thia contract shall remsin in full force and mffect unless atherwise uxpresaly provided hetein,
Should any provision of sny covenant or condition of this contract be held wnreasonabiie or 1llegel)
by ceamon of eny rulas af law or public policy, the reasonsble and lega) provision whith would most
ne-riy confoes to the unreascnable or illegal pravision shull be desmad to be Lln sffect bhetween the
partiea.

(10) I agree to provide EMPLOYER with thirty (30) daye' writtsn notice of my intention to ter-
minate my employment.

(11) ! agres that all my obligetions under this Agreement shell be binding upen my heira,
assigne, snd legal representatives and all my righta hereunder may be agsertsd againat Henkel
Corporation or sny of jta subsidiacies by whon I was at any time employmds all rights of EMPLOYER
hereunder may bm agserted by Hankel Carporstion or any of ita subsidiarias by whom I was at any time
employed.

(12) The law of the State of Delaware, United Statesm aof America, aball govern this Agreement
ingofar as such law exists and cen be applied in the jurisdiction where adjudication may be sought.

(13) It is understgod that upon scceptance by EMPLUYER as sbove provided, this instrument supet-
sedes any former written agfeement heretgfore executed by me relating generslly to Lthe subject
matter of this Agreement.

(18) I agres the provisions of this Agreement shwll be applicable commencing with the dete of my
employment with EMPLAYER.

~
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Accepted foc EMPLOYER at Ambler, Pennsylivania, United States of America, this A ? day of

”\JV\"‘-’”"M" L1957,
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HENKEL CORPORATION ° : 2 L7
EXITING EMPLOYEE SIGN-OFF SHEET

‘The following slgn-olf sheet must be completed for all exiting employees. Please place an R in the appropriate
space when the item is returned. II'a particular item distributed to the exiting employee is not returned, please
indicate by putting an NR in the space next to the item. If an item was not distributed to the employee,
indicate by putting N/A (not applicable) in the appropriate space.

Returned  Signed + Date Returned Signed -+ Dated
iy » A/,
1.D. Card __'_/_7é5 Company Car/Keys s
HR
“/
Salary Advance /A OffTice Keys A
. HR HR
Office Equipment — Check Lab Books
Signed & Dated Supervisor
Data Files & Return Lab Books
Proprietary Information Supervisor Library Material
(Salety Manual) -
Credit Cards £ <3 “érﬁﬁﬂﬁ/' Law Dept. Notilied
Laboratory work area cleaned Acctg. Dept. Notified
Supervisor -,
L - sl Hegre /538
Chemicals, chemical samples MIS Dept. Notified 2ZZZZ - 20 GO
clearly identified for retention  Supervisor (Password Returned)
or disposal. All materials labeled
to HMIS, waste disposal standards Other (Specify)
Lab Coats Returned Of¥ice Services Notilied
’ HR

The above information is aceurate and ali Henkel property distributed to me has been returned ox- otherwise
indicated above.

1 acknowledge receipt on this date of a l‘ull co y o !w two page Henkel Corporation Employer-/Employee
Agreement originally signed by me on ? I acknowledge review today of
the content of the document and agree to abxde by its terms and conditions.

2 S fony

Date 4
Supervisor Signature Date

Exit Interview Date

Return the completed form with appropriate signatures to the Human Resources Department in Axmbler on or
before ithe employce’s teemination date.
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Cognis Corporation

Patent Law Department

2500 Renalssance Bivd., Suite 200
Guiph Mills, PA 19406

USA

Phone 610/278-4920
WWW.coghis-us.com

February 2, 2001
SENT VIA UPS

Mr. Gaetano D. DeAngelis
c/o Thomas J. Turczyn, Esq.
Turczyn Law Offices

1711 Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA  18104-5697

RE: Our Case M 6408A PCT/US; Serial No. 09/415,157
Title: NOVEL AMINE FUNCTIONAL EPOXY CURING AGENTS

Dear Mr. Turczyn:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the specification, including claims, relating to Patent
Application Serial No. 09/415,157, in which your client Mr. DeAngelis is a named inventor,
along with a copy of the Declaration and Assignment for his signature.

Once your client has reviewed the application and signed the Declaration and
Assignment, kindly have him return the signed documents to us in the seli-addressed,
prepaid UPS envelope. In the event that he cannot return the documents, we would ask
that you do it for him.

If, for any reason, your client refuses to sign the Declaration and Assignment, please
return the signed documents back to me no later than the close of business on
February 23, 2001. We will consider the return of the unisigned filing documents as a
refusal by your client to sign said documents. Additionally, failure to return the Declaration
and Assignment, signed or unsigned, by the close of business on February 23, 2001, will
likewise be considered a refusal by your client to sign said documents.

We thank you in advance for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

JW 9’ TW/MS

Steven J. Trzaska, Esq.
SJT/ras

Enclosures: As noted above

7AGADATAWMBA08A. TURCZYN.LTR.DOC
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Enc. 7
Qurrzgn Lato Gffices
1711 HAMILTON STREET
ALLENTOWN, PA 18104-5697
(610) 432-7600
THOMAS J. TURCZYN Fax: (610) 432-7390

May 30, 2000

Aaron R. Ettelman, Esqguire
Patent Law Dept. Cognis Corp.
2500 Renaissance Boulevard
Suite 200

Gulph Mills, PA 19406

Re: Gaetano D. DeAngelis/International Patent Appl.
Your ref. No.: M 6408 CG/0OS/IR & A
Case M 6384 CG/FPG/CR & A; Title: Polyamines &
Coating Compositions »

Dear Mr. Ettelman:

I received your letter of May 1, 2000 concerning. the
International Patent Application, a copy of which I sent to my
client for review. In the interim, I was out of the country for
ten days and upon return I met with Mr. DeAngelis. When we
conferred, Mr. DeAngelis gave me a lettexr, dated May 10, 2000 sent
to him by Rose A. Stowe for Henry E. Millson, Jr. concerning Case
M 6384.

This firm represents Mr. DeAngelis in all matters concerning
Cognis (formerly Henkel) Corporation and I would greatly appreciate
it if all correspondence and phone calls are sent directly to me
and not to my client.

Initially, I received a letter from Mr. Glenn E.J. Murphy,
then senior patent attorney with Henkel Corp., dated November 2,
1999 which included several enclosures, one of which was a general
release that he requested Mr. DeAngelis to sign. In my
conversations with Mr. Murphy, I indicated that Mr. DeAngelis was
not inclined to sign the general release and Mr. Murphy then
reqguested that we forward all the documents back to him, which was
done on November 29, 1999. It was my understanding at that time,
that Henkel Corporation would proceed to conclude the patent
application without Mr. DeAngelis’s.signature.

PATENT
REEL: 012815 FRAME: 0630



18-Jun-2002 16:55 From~Cognis Corp., Patent Dept. 6102784971

T-242  P.D21/021  F-035

Aaron R. Ettelman, Esquire
Page Two
May 30, 2000

The recent correspondence to me and my client suggests to me
that you believe that you cannot proceed without his signature and
therefore are seeking his assistance. As I told Mr. Murphy, my
client is not happy with the unprofessional treatment he received
from Henkel Corporation. Since July 2, 1898, he has been totally
involved in & search for employment with another chemical firms.
As you might imagine, his search has not been successful, and he
has been forced to taken positions that you and I would not take
unless we were destitute. As a result, even if he were inclined to
cooperate with your client, the time that he has available to
review the paperwork which you forwarded is extremely limited.
Even if he were inclined to offer the assistance your client now
seeks, he would have to review, in detail, the documentation you
sent and he would have to make certain that he fully understands
all the technical intricacies thereof and ultimately executes two
patent applications, one domestic and the other internaticnal.
Merely affixing his signature to an array of papers is not
advisable. Consequently, the burden of re-educating himself in a
field from which he has been absent approximately two years, will
require considerable time, effort, expense and may even involwve
discussions with other staff chemists should questions arise.
Please note, for personal reasons, Mr. DeAngelis, if he were to
make the sacrifice of time, effort and expense, would not
participate in any discussions with the prevailing management that
irrevocably severed him.

If your client is willing to discuss reimbursement to him for
these expenses, I am certainly willing to discuss the matter with
you. I am faxing this letter on May 30, 2000 to your office at
610-278-6548 and mailing this letter as well.

If your client is not willing to discuss this matter, please
advise and then we will return all of the documents to you no later
than Wednesday, May 31, 2000. I will await to hear from you.

(>\/AA/1
THOMAS J. TURCZYN

TJT:kja
Sent by Facsimile and First Class Mail
cc: Gaetano DeAngelis

PATENT
RECORDED: 04/10/2002 REEL: 012815 FRAME: 0631



